Ellen Lindsay, arrested on a charge of 
insanity, was discharged at the Police 
Court this morning, no complainant appear­
ing to push the case.

A Biddulph correspondent writes : 
"Another farm of 50 acres on the 8th con. 
has been sold to James Heenan, for $1,300. 
Two thousand three hundred dollars was 
refused for this farm five years ago.

Mr. S. D. Campbell, of Iona, formerly 
M. C. R. telegraph operator, who came 
home at his father’s death last spring from 
Omaha, Neb., has given up his position in 
the West and is now attending the London